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. · SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY Of RIVERSIDE 
... MiSOEMEANPR PLEA·.FORIV! '· · .... · . :: .... ·:: "Tl . rn 

Reoplev. 4i'Q.g +-± · f:>OW\&./'.. · · · ·: .. ,. ' . · · · " Cas'e Number:· !?IM; V5. l'.f;4\ I: · = . . . ' w 

"~j"""~:=;~,, .. ;.,;,.~~~ .. ,~.,,,,.~~:;?' ' ' \' ~' .. : . 
2. :A.t my trial, I have the :rlgh\.to faGe.and cross•examlrie any wlin.essas against·me. ·· ·. •· • :· Jr§ 
3. I have the right tb ask Iba QOLJr\. to compel witnesses to attend my trial at no expense to me. 
4. I !iave the right •agalnst.>self<lncrlmhiation: • ]'9!ihnot b.'Ei fore<3i;\,to. testify against myself, but t·al$o have 

± · the right to testity·in my own defense if I choose to do so. . .. ·~. · . · , · 
· '5. 1 lrave·the righno·be. represarite'd by a lawyerat all proceedings. lf'I barmot afford .one,.the court will 

appoint one to represent me at no cost to me. . ". " .. · ' · · ' ' · 
· 6, I have lh!l right tq have .a court reporter at all proceedings. If I wish one, I will advise the court In 

· '· .. · · .. : ··'' ·' ·advanca: If H:annot afford.to pay for the courtreporter, the'C\?,~r;\ w1il'provlde'.grie.·at no cost to rrie. 

S. CONSEQUENCES OF PLEj:\: . , . . . . . . . .: . :: .. . : . 

1, I will be o;d~red to paY, restitution to the victim(?)· i A_. · "... . ' ,; ... •· ·.\,..,. · :, 

2. I agree that the amount of victim restitution is~: If the parties do not agree, \he propatlcin 
'· :•department will determir.ie the amount. ·If I disagre<;i with the-amount, I may requ('lst a·hearfng ·. '· : ' 

3. Gh.arges and/or enh!incements may have been dismissed as part of this negotiated disposition with the 
· District Attorney's Offlca.···1 agree that I will be ordered to pay restitution to the victim(s) of the 

, fl-.. dii;mlss!)d c~arges and/9\·!'ln~a~cem.en~. . · · · .: " . · . . . . 
{J1L_ .4. I will be' ordered to paY. a rest1tut1on fine of at least $150 and 11ot more than $1000. There are several 

";) . other fines and fees tliai will be Imposed SS a result of this guilfy plea. . . 
/;O · fi. If. I Eirrrn·9t.a citizen of'.the ,United States, i imders.tand th!)!Jhls conviction. (Tlay have the consequef!ces 
· · ' · of.d'~p~rtatfci'n; exclusibri-fr'om a'diuission to ttie U'nited Stateii, or i;lenial of-natiirali;::atlon·pu(sf.iarino the 

.. ~,,. ·6~ · ~j~~o~~~~~~~8i~fl~~~~~-0f.alco~ol~r~r~g~,' or:b~~h;' i~~~;~~·you~ ~~i1it;·t~ ~~fel~ o~er~t~·~· ~~tb~·. 
vehlcl!l, Ther&fore,. It-ls extremE)IY· dangerous to' human life J9,priV'l while undet the influenqe of alcohol 
or drugs, or bi:rth •. ;11 I drive while under the influence of alcobol or drugs, or both; and as a result of thai 

~· <,? driving, .someone is killed, I can be charged with murder. .. · · 
~ . f. .. ·My <jrlv\pg ,priyl.)eges rnay Q~ .• s~SR!3f!d.ed or rflY,P~e.d by !be Qepartmept of Mqtor·\(ehicleis .. : .... ".. "" :z-=:=: . . .a, ., ! .mal'..1']9t be abl~. to.,oy.io ~r pos.se:;;s a ijrearrn if 1.~m .. ?on.viclfid of'!. crime ,involvi~g.!jqmeE?tic violence, 

. , . :)!#/'·.':',"ii. ;·(.~~j~;sf:n'1ci~~~1r~ri:;~:~~~r.ed \~ ::r~~i~ie[:wiih law ~nf~rc~~ent all :acni · ~-: '. ·: · · '.· · ··~nj that 
· · if I faif to register or to keep my registration current for any reaspn, ·new felony criminal charges may be 

""· filed against me. I un<J'!rstand that registration as a sex offe11der is.a life long requirement. 
·~ 10. I may be required to undergo AIDS testing if I am convicted of-sex crimes or an a!i,'tau~/]. 

~--=--~-~-11. I may be required to glve·a DNA sample. · · .. : .. " · 'P?}1011 fl ·rs · :-z<· 12. Other . . · 00Nffgpr0'fo /fJJ 
. . . . . . . . J;i. flwe~f''o11. 

(:. DEIFENPANT'S STATEMENT• ":·~., ··, ... ,,· ·.· "' ... '· -:·" ·· . "" · .. , «· . ~· · .. "l/V ;J"" · . . 'Dt ~14 
. . :··1:·J·"· ·:" ,., . ,. ' ... :. ·,· . . ,-,:· . "'. , ... : J. (Of/· 
~ 1. All the promiseis. mfide to me are written on this form, or stated in open cou . " J. 0~8 ';;rf' 2. N.o one has mad<) <1ny threats tq me or anyone close to mE;, qr placed any pre s1,1re ~rRd on me 

. · -,,,)-.,. in ord"!r.to l!J,ake. me p)ead gr.rilty. . . : ,. .. . '. ·,.'. . .. · . " · 
~ 3. I un~eistand that if I violate ar\y of my probation terms; 1 ·cou1a be sentenced to the maximum · 
_ ffi. custody term ·possible under these charges as ~et forth under "Plea Agreement", Item 3 . 

. , ~ 4. if there are ariy dismissed charges', they may be considered In determining restitution and the 
. . appropriate i;:entence. . . . · . 
'_£ 5. As part of this plea, I (circle on~ f do not waive any right to appeal that I may have. 
~ 6. Factual Basis: I agree that I did"tire things that are stated in the charges that I am admitting., 

.... .. ' . '•/• 

Ami roved for QpUonal Use 
F!_h,•~nida Super1orCaur1 
~R006 [R~v. 12/f 1/14) 
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~-------~~---~·--------·--""" 

:. ; . -·~ . . > :,. · .. ··:.:-:··.;.:·~~ .... ":·':"::~1~ 
",:1.· .•. . ~ . .... ~ 

· .... '"'.,·. 

! ,•: • '• 'I• •: '' 

-<'--o.mm_ $ilfriill-fll'Q-f'afl""t11illiJmli_i'll;I .. rsan~tJ1ie..coA:iplaj·~ .. ~~ .. ~- ',;: . · .. :· · · · ·v.t.... "i. ~ .ro~~ J · : · ·· · • 
2., ·Per <!9r"1eme1JI with the Olstr-ict ~ttQrney, I wi!I plead guilty to the folli>Wj~g cti~rge11: .... Vf'c.: "z.._3 5' :<. ·i , '·" .: · 

,• • • . • • • ' • • ' ' '· l ,.- ' ' •: \-.,• ' • • ;· I ' ' ' ' ~ ·;•I 

Oef~ndant repres!:lnttid by en ~Uorne~: Th.e terms of the dlsPDSl~on .ar:f: .· ~: "· ," .... · ::' '. .. ,~'\J·~.:-~;~"':r::.~f. :· ... 
. . ' .... , . .... . "':f . ..'.> ~ . . 

The .maximum po~slble oust6rly· oofi\mltmen! far the admitted. charges rtt~~,b,~(":1. yeiJ.i;" moriths1. cf J . t-(. . 
or 00_ claY,s, ~~pending 9n. !IJ!11 eq!!lr_g~ • .Th~se ~re per oount, · · : '~·:.ff:,. .)' : : .... : . .:.· ~" 7/? ..... ·,: · . · 
, ' •·· ' . ~ .' , , • · •·I J..-··· • . ,, · ,r ' , ' , 

5._ ... ,<;,· ". fy1Y Ql)llty plei:is are oand!t!onal on. receiving the follqwlng conslden;1tlen~ a~ ~o ~ejl\eircl!I;," : .. · . : ". · '._ .. ·.'" .. · : . 
: ;... 'l ' • .. :_, ,• • ' .f ,• •• • • ' ' • • • • • - ' :,.'.· • .' ' ! " • , : , •I'• ~ 

.. · · a)._ .. " P.roba!IQn wlll J)e g,rant,etf. The .termHire,in the Seritenclng· fyl~mcir<1~di.im .~oirii:i,vhlch .Is J11corpqri:i\e!;l into 
_. ...... ·this Plea Form.·· ·:·:·r, ·" · .;. , .'. .:; .... , ... , •. ;;-: .. ::.. .'., ... ;>·:,_:")". 

: -,~·; ~- ·· · .· ... ~- . ·,~gMem ;,:.;:\~'.Form .. ·l:ilcl'J l$.h1cQrporat~il.h1tR. 

~ ... ~~~, , , ' r :;~r ·· .· · . . •. . ,;f::f ~f · · ,:1~i · > < < < ·· ·· 
Pietr!;riu;·;;: ;~~e·:~~a:~::;:~};~~;:o~: ~lea ~gre~~~~--~~~:~~~?:efe~sa .an:q,?o~ec;tlo? .. 

DAT. · ,. " · · .· . ·:. : .. (PRi,NA~i): · " . '. · .:,t:P<An4 ... '; '. :;-
" .. . ·'.,-: .i. ':.,:~ :.. . . . ..: .. ' . " . . .. . : . ...·: > ::-~;::"·" :":'.:~ .. '.:. . .. >: " .. :. :-' . . . .' :: .. 

Def~ndl)\nt1 1,ti,ive read ahd u~derstand .this en!lre dooument.J.walve and 9lvi1 .!IP .all ofine ·r191Jts:i'tliaf I 'l'ti:ive initialed. !· . 
. accept.this Plea A11ree!11enl. An Attorn.ey i:u;tln111;1$ !ii J1,1dg~ ~ro-Terii.or·i;I Ciim!Tiiii"si9~er: ay act.";;!~·a.,.ltid9e·ia this Cl!lle.". 

1-z.i"tol'r; .. ; .· ~It .. ~[e . ·:." . . . . ' '. :" "·' ..... . 
. ' .. , (bATo) . '.' . . : . ' · ... ~c .. ~(PR.1~~- c; ' '.. . . . . . ... : R!l .... ·· ·. . ' ... ·.·: . 

4. 

' . . . . : . . . ·'. :~-· ' .. . ' " 

oarense A~ome.sr(f ~m lhe ~tlorn·a9f0r the ~efen~~nt. I" a.m satisfi!ld .\liat (1) the. de~~~d~ht~~d~rstands his/her. ., 
'c<1nstltutlonal rights and unc!<;>rs!a1Jg,t~~\ i:i guilty plea wo4ld be 11 .. waiver .of )hese.filJbi"s~·(2r~~e·d.efendf/rJI ha~ had:~n.. . . 
ai:lequate opportunity to discuss hfs/Her case V{lth me, lnc;ludlng any.defenses tie/~l\e may li<Ne·to·lh.e charges; 1;1nd.(ll) lhe. 
defendant,understands. the con$eqL1enoes of his/her guilty plea., .1 jolh In the declsi.ort"Qf the df\fi\ll'l~~nt t.o enter .a gull!Y plea, 

. r-:~~ Sr :' ·k~·: .. c:iu'.~q, :·, :: .. ~·c: :' e:-:. ":"\ ...... 
(OATS) . . ". . (P'MiiiJ/iMe) . . ._.!,,.. . ..! taiGNATQR<) '.'.. '. ..... ~ 
. . ' ' . . ... ;·. . . ·. " ' . -~-' ·:·... . '· .. . 

Interpreter: Ha.v1rii !:>een d1:1ly,sworn, j.hi.w~ t~ansl~ted this for!Jl iQ th~ defen~i:i~~- i~ th~ · ·:, . .. . . t;:i~gi.ia~e· 
The defendant h.9!/ s~ted that ~e/she'fylly ·l!ndarstood the c~nt!)pts of the form prlor·to ,.lg)'iln~i: ..-..: . .' "' · · '. .. · .. 

•. ,! . ~ .• ; : • . ;". • . . . • . : ; . " • • . . ·.. ··;. . ,. . . : •, '• . : .. 
'q. ,•,•. 

:·' .. :- ':·· ·•' .. 
' .: · ... ···, -: . -: .. 

-,--~~~ .... {~°"Rl"'fjr"'.N"'AM"'•>'"'.-. ~, ___ ..,,~ •••. .' . • . . ISfGN(>.'itl~•>"' ' . . : : .. :·,. .··,. . ... ·. . . . . . ·.·· · .. · ... : 
. .. 

.. I '• • .',. (OAff) 
,. : . 

. . · ... :. · .... ·. ; ...... \~·~.(_:· .. : ....... . · .... 
' .. •" . .. , ·,, " ·, ... .. .... .. ·.·· ... . ' ~ · ... . : ·. . .. . . ' ..... . 

·: ..... :.::, .· . .:: . : .. .. . . . . . . . . . '.'. 

. _;. : 

Approve~ fQr 0Pu'ciniil U~~ · 
Rlver$lda $uper!Qr Court· 
c~o~~ f(Rtwl~11d 12111114) .. 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, CO.UNTY OP RIVERSIDE< 
SENJENOING MEM'ORANDUM 

. ( 5 
Pagtf1 cif·2 
People y, -S <...o+t "BOIN \-t,.y'" THE FOLlOWJNG BHECKE;D TERMS AND 

CONDITIONS ARE ORQERl;P BY THE COURT 
Case Nurnber 'R\W\ \S\ 'i:\4.\ I 

Proceedings ·are ·suspended. 
F~rm~I pro~. flliqn grant~d far. ii A mliinths~ 
Si'.Jrntnafy proi:fatipn graoled ror _'.::!..,,,~~~---monljt.s., 
Obey ~II laws, Oh:floa'nt:es, Mttd·courtot.<fers, 

Priors Mmltted: 
· Etihancementsi 

654 Cpuo_ts 
CU: tOQY. /WORK PROGRAMS./ COMMUNITY SERVICE 

0 TAD 

CJ P'O.F 

TOA Do not conSLime aloohollc·t;everages{..do notffeqµeinf ContaotQf-pRsFle By · omplete:~y ~ 

~ 
ptaces :where theY.·ar.e·maln Item of sale. D fD'G1 AB541~ 1"''0ffend.er rl __ n:.s Orhi'Ef.i" Prqgram, Q"\.., , , .. 

. T!Jli (!o JlOf drive ":'it!l a11y rnaa~~rabfe, amo.uolofalCo,l;ipl or . 0. TO'G3 AB13GS .. 1~t OJfe~der. DClnJ<lng D.~iv,er progr~.m (en_ha.nced} ~ ~ 
drugs in yoll.t·.b.1_a·.odl 6.r.·wru11n-s hours Of consui'nfng . lX'ioG~· · SB·3· B. - 1 -month Offentle.t.D_rinkfr:i,1J. Dfivet .P.-togram . ~A 

~DF 

'}(tDH 

0 TDM1/A 

0 TDM2 
0 TDM12 

D PPllD 

alcohol or any ~rugs. IJTDG4 111€1 .. Alcohql afild.dr.ug edqcajion ~l~ss. ifP"'wJ J 
lf"Strested for driving u·nder the-lhflUenoe of 'JrilQidcants, D TOG7 Enroll in the TEMPO'/ Hamm PtOgram b'Y" • 
submit to blood, b~ath1 orurlhe test' as requesied. by-the D TDN1/A i=nrgJI t.y anj:rsuoc~sfully complete, at your 
arresllng offlc'-'r. _ ~J:<perise; -the-SeeurE: Contrnuou~ Rarnot~-Alqohol Monfl9r 
Do. not drlv_e Without valid license, lnsurance-& : CS.CRAM) Program. through LGA.ellent Services, 
reglstraUQ.n. . O TDN1B Paytbe SCRAM moni~orlng:and lnstaJlaflon fQel? li:i an amount and 
lnsta11,-an iQnitiPn Interlock device in eaqh vehicle you owo : manner as det~rmlned-by LCA Cllehl services. and as direeted by 
ot operate by and maintain· fQr a period of the probation omc~r . 
..,..,-.,,---.,. !JlOnths from. tbe date of-reln.stateme.nl of your O DMVNJR · OMV shail not Js.~ue a restricted drivers 1Jaense. 

: dtlvlhg privilege. Your license: 
Fife proof of installation_ pf. llD by O TXD3 Is sut":pended (or __ months, Surrender·11cense to tl:!e court. 
110 Installation Is stayed as long as you do not own or O Tl'<G1 Shall be revo~ed by DMV (VC § 13202(b)) for mos. 
op.er.ate any. vehicle. D TXG4/A $hBll ~f,! r~'!Qkec;I by OMV for rnpnths end untl_I you 
Rro:vl.Qe proof oflnstaJlatlO_n ot_ llP _by returning lh~. complete the SB38 drinking priver progr1;;1m, If ordere.tt. 
verifiCationformtotHe.caurtby_. or O THV Enrollinboalingsafetyclasse·s:by and 
a ear at lo Oe t. QrJ.ltJatc(at~. complete.by 

DRUG I SEARCH'ITEST PROGRAM TERMS. 
D TDL 1 Do not·knowlnglY use or poS1?ess-any controllcid 

0 TEC 

0 TEA1/A 

D l'EA1B 
0 TEFZ 

0 TXJ1iA· 

0 THP 

- CR002· 
[Rev, 04122/16) 

substances~ unless-JaWfully pre.scrtbed{o[ you .. 
·$ubmlt lo chemla.al-t~~t of yoJJr blood, s.aliva~. breath or 
urine or any reasonable physical test upon reqµest of any 
lt'IW'.e.ofotcemei:it o.r prob.atforr qf:flcer. 
Submit to, im111edlate seer ch of-person/property lnolt1dlng 
all residences/premises/ storage units, .containers & 
vehlclea under your conlrol; by proballQn officer .or-Jaw 
eilforeertieh~ officer; with or without Cause; 
Search for .the de.tee:t!un or 
Provide a ONA sample as d"'lr-e~ct-ed~by_p_r_ob~a~ll~on-or~l-aw-
enforcoment µersonnel (PC § 296(e)). 
Submit to HIV/AIDS testing by RSO·(in·custody)/Counly 
Health Depar1mentw1t11in 5 days ofthls order 
(PC·§ 1202.1}. 
Enroll: in AIDS education program by ______ and 
aompl_etel'i 

0 THK1. 
D THK2 
D THK3, 
0 THK4 
0 TDB 

0 TDB3 

0 Tt-IG/A 

0 THF/A 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY"OF RIVERSIDE 
• SENTENCING MEMORANDUM 

Case Numb.er: _12:~\M~\~ij'~\ X~+_I ~/ __ Pago;;? of2 < ..LJ D 
Peoplev. uC.Orr r-;:,(')1-.. Aw 
DRUG I SEARCH I TEST PROGRAM TERMS Continued 

TMJ Report to the Altern~tfve .Sentenclng'withln 14 days 
(excluding time In custody) a.nd: 

0 TMB Enroll Jn a·s.2~e.ek DQmestlc Vlblence·Pragram and 
provide proof ofenroUment to the courUpraDatlon by 
______ and complete by ______ ~• 

TMF 

0 TMA 

0 TME1 

Enroll In parenting olass·ea.as dlfected thru the Court I ProbatlOnl 
Alternative Sentencing/OPSS Qy _, Complete by ___ . • 
EnrOll In Ange:r ManagementProgra!n by and 
oornplate by . 
Enr.oll lh probt\Uo,n approveQ· 1 •year mlr.limµ,m:Ch!ld Abui:;.t;:1 
Treatment Prog. Provltle-ptOOfWiUifil '-30 dByS oforder/i'elease. 

"'Submit proof of'-enromnent and/or completion of\he above noted programs as dltectEfd by your-probation qfficar and/or Altematlve sentencing ·' 

ASSOCIAT!ON J RESIDENCE/ 'JVORK TERMS 
0 THO Do not associate with any unrelated person you know to 

be on prob~Uon or parple. 
0 TH01" DO'nof as.so cf ale With ahy unrelated p.erson yo_d Know lo 

be either on probation,_ on par:ole,. or a.gang member: 
0 TDK Do not associate wltti" any. ·unrelated person you know t;o 

V' 
be a posiwss.or, user or trafficket of'corltrollad 

)(TliR substances. 
DO not leave the-State Of CallrOrlifa Wl.thoUt tli'St obtaining 
wrilten permlssron ofth_e prQbatlon dep_artment per lhe 
lr:itBrstate C.omD.aut Act. 

TAGGER TEil.MS 
w TLR Do not engpge ln-tag_glng, marking, palnting •. scriblng or 

CJefaclng publib and/or prlyate property. 
0 TLS . DO not knowlhgly use or possess spray paint rnark.er.s, 

scrlbers. aeroSt.:!l:nou.!es, or·other'ltems that you-know 
are commonly used for taggltig. 

0 TLT · Do not associate With any person you know to-engage·in 
tannih!'.:1 or similar activities. . 

ADDITIONAL PROBATION TERMS 
THJr/A Do not knowingly. own/possess/have ulider your colitrol l 

0 TXA2 
0 TFO 

immediate acce_ss to-any flrearm/deadly·weap_on, ammun­
ilion or weapon related paraphemallalincenrjfary devh:::e, 
Weapon or.dared de~troyed. (PC § 12028)". 
:;itay ._. __ yard~ away from~~------___, 
arid don' en er prem ses escr!Ded as -----;---i 

THM1 If expelled or deported~ do not ~enter·the United­
Illegally. 

DTHM2 Jr expelled, deported1 or valuntarJ.ly le~ve· th~ tJnlled 
States, y:oiJ most report- (O probatJon by te1ephdne- or lh 
wntln within 30 da s of<!~ arture. 

TXX Pay court operations assessrpent fee- of=$-40 per 
convictod charge (PC§ 1466.8), 

~xw 
0 TXW1 

0 T.XV2 
D TXV3 
0 TBAL 

0 TBOL 

D TBBl 

0 TlilQL 

0TBKL 

0 TXP4 
0 TCS 

Pay court conviction QS$1;lSSmenl fee- or $30 per convicted 
miSdemeanor/felOny charge {GC § 70373). 
Pay court conviction assessment fee of $35 per convicted 
infraction ch~rge (GC § 70313}. 
Pay citation fees of $10 (GC § 29.550), 
Pay O.R. fees of $2.5 (GC § 29550). 
Pay drug lab fee and penalty assess1nent of $190 
(H&S § 11372.5). 
Pay-additional drug lab·fee ·total $.~~---(H&S § 
11372.5-). ($50 each additional. conviction)_ 
Pay drug education fea and penally assessmenl of $190 
(H&S § 11.372.7). , 
Pay adoitlMal·arug education fee - total $ ___ (H&S 
§ 11372c7) ($50 eachadditlonal conviction). 
Pay an al'oohol and J:frug assessment fee or $100 
(YC § 23~49). 
Pay AIDS. Edlicatlon flh<> of$ (PC § 1463.23) 
P.ay administrative fee equal.to 15%·of victfm restitution 
(PC§ 1203.1(1)). 

U THC. 

0 THC1 

0 THB 

U TLU 

D TLU1 

0 THL 

0THI 

0 TXL 

Inform .lhe probation officer Or your pl_ ace o{ rei;lldence .4nd reside 
a\ resi~ence appr.ived by tHe probation offilior; 
Give written notiae_to the.probation off)oer 2,4,hours befo(e 
changing·-your resldeAce B.nd do not move· Without the· approval of 
the probation officer. 
Seek and malntalh employmenr or allend a full time. school or 
vocational program. 

Submit '.to Immediate· searrih of person/auto/residence, 
surroµnd/ng premiseststorag_e:areas/personal,property by 
probation or law enforcement officer with or without- reasonable 
cause; 
ror detection of tagging and/or s-orlbtng items such· as; 
spray·pa!nt, marker.s, scrlbers·, aatosotnozzli::ts,or other Items 
aommi;inlv used for taonina. 

Have no director indirect contact with~~---~--~ 
. DOnol annoy, haras.s, threaten or disturb the peace-of 

Aiiy Valid Domestic Violence pr:otection/reSttalnlng order .exfstlng 
durlrii:J ffie· p~rlod of proballbn ls·il'tcorpotated Into probation terms. 

Rep_ort·tQ probation officer im_mecUate1y·or upon release. from 
ctlslody, and abide. by- all r-easonable--dlrectlVes o.f probatlol'l 
oftreer. 
Reporf any law,.enfbr-nemeot contaqts lo probatJon .officerwlthln 4~ 
hours. 

Pay cost of pre-sentence rep-ort in ·amount to be .determtned by 
Probation, no!to e~ceed $. __ (F'C § 1203.1b). 

O TXMIA Pay the cos.ta of probation supervlsioh In.an amount to be 

D TEI= 

determined: by Probatiop·. Based on the leve1··of $Upervislon1 the 
costs·wlllrange fcom $ lo$ (PC·§ 1203.1b). 
Pay--the actual cost of court o(dered dr1,1g testing through tha·court 
as directed by Enhanced Collections. 

0 DORECA Report lb Enhanced Collections Immediately, orwithlnlwo 
b1;1Slnass .days,after release, regai:dlng ability to pay ~ttorney tees;_ 
total hours · · 

0 CFAP · Court finds-defendant has the ablllty tQ·relmburse the county for 
attorney fees, at the standard rate of $11.9.50, p-er hot.tr. Attorney 
fees ordered In the amount of $ . 

FN.PAF Any fine/tee not paid in full by -will be subj13ctto 
a $50 administrative.fee (PC § 1205(d)). '7 1> u.. • 'll I.I> 
Pay ~-Sentence Jns.-arceratlon costs of r ___ ! _ _. (lnb'ar_qdrateQ 
for __ ·l--d 0ys). (PC 1203.1c). 

TXV5 

0 PHS Der end ant I~ ordered to return to cotirt on at. 
___ in Dept ___ .for .. _ . .. 
RelUrn lo court on al ___ In Dept. 0 THY 
__ for·a: pr-ogress hearing to. evalu.aJe your·µomplia,nc-e with-the 
atiove terms and oondltlons. 

and conditions of probation oh .. pages one ... Ad two.("'. 

. OefenseA\tornef".J A~A I...._.~}-:::='-
::;:-:;:-;-;;::;---:;7'c.--..,c'"--\~=;;;:::=::::==----'"ferpreter: _______________________ _ 

oa1.e~:l ·Z fr- UIT- Ills so ORDERE~. " - ........._ JU01c1AL DFflCER 

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: If you have bee placed on p;obatlon, you have the r~~rt eilher (1) to allow you to ~your plea of guilly or of 
nolo contendere·and to enter a plea of not guJ1.ty1 or (2), ff you were convicted after .a plea of r,iot guilty,, to s.et aside the verdict of guilty. {For details, see Penal 
Code·secl!on 1203.4.) If you have been convicted of a misdemeanor and not placed on probation.and one year has passed slnCe·pronounfX'.menl_of judgment, 
you have the rig hf to make a similar request. (For details, see Penal Code section 120::;1.4.a.). Fbrms ·on which to make such requests .are·available In the clerk's 
office. 
CR002 P8QG·2 bf2 NCR 
[R~v. 04122/rnJ SHU..SMSBPAK 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 
MISDEMEANOR PLEA FORM 

j 

Case NumberSWV\11. t'Sz:S"?'fs 

ADVISEMENT OF RIGHTS: 

I have the right to a speedy and public trial by a judge or jury . 
At my trial, I have the right to face and cross-examine any witnesses against me. 
I have the right lo ask the court to compel witnesses lo attend my trial at no expense to me, and to 
present evidence in my defense. 
I have the right against self-incrimination. I cannot be forced to testify against myself, but I also have 
the right to testify in my own defense if I choose to do so. 
I have the right to be represented by a lawyer at all proceedings. If I cannot afford one, the court will 
appoint one to represent me at no cost to me. 
I have the right to have a court reporter at all proceedings. If I wish one, I will advise the court in 
advance. If I cannot afford to pay for the court reporter, the court will provide one at no cost to me. 

CONSEQUENCES OF PLEA: 

__ l}~tl/Jt--_1. I will be ordered to pay restitution to the victim(s) if the victim(s) suffered economic harm. 
__ ,,_P~l4~_2. I agree that the amount of victim restitution is$ . If the parties do not agree, the probation 

department will determine the amount. If I disagree wtth the amount, I may request a hearing 
--~t-J~l~v.f-__ 3. Charges and/or enhancements may have been dismissed as part of this negotiated disposition with the 

District Attorney's Office. I agree that I will be ordered to pay restitution to the victim(s) of the 
,... ".;;:> ..j dismissed charges and/or enhancements if the victim(s) suffered economic harm. 

---?.©_,__'!. I will be ordered to pay a restitution fine of at least $120 and not more than $1000. There are several 
5-1''? other fines and fees that will be imposed as a result of this guilty plea. 

--"~'E'~'l,...\._...._J._5. If I am not a citizen of the United States, I understand that this conviction may have the consequences 
of deportation, exclusion from admission to the United States, or denial of naturalization pursuant to the 
laws of the United Slates. ~.16 

~-
Being under the influence of alcohol or drugs, or both, impairs your ability to safely operate a motor 
vehicle. Therefore, it is extremely dangerous to human life to drive while under the influence of alcohol 
or drugs, or both. If I drive while under the influence of alcohol or drugs, or both, and as a result of that 
driving, someone is killed, I can be charged with murder. 
My driving privileges may be suspended or revoked by the Department of Motor Vehicles. 
I understand that by pleading guilty to reckless driving after consuming alcohol or drugs, I may be 
subject to increased punishment if in the future I am charged with and convicted of driving under the 

I influence. 
__ lf.l __ h~ __ 9. I may not be able to own or possess a firearm if I am convicted of a crime involving domestic violence, 

!. assault, or a firearm violation. 
__ iv_· ~.~h-· ~-10. I understand that because I am pleading guilty to a qualifying offense, I will be ordered to register with 

law enforcement as a(n) and that if I fail to register or to keep my registration 
current for any reason, new criminal charges may be filed against me. I understand that registration as 
a sex offender is a life long requirement. 

11. I may be required to undergo AIDS testing if I am convicted of sex crimes or an assault. · 
12. I may be required to give a DNA sample. re n n re fR\ 
13. Other . tr U 1.6 LS iQi 

-~~--- SUPERIORCOURTOFCALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF RIVF.RSIOE 

c. 
£) 
8B 
fjY) 

~ 

DEFENDANT'S STATEMENT: o '<ink!!!,V 0),,2013 

1· 2. 

h. 

l'.i. 

All the promises made to me are written on this form, or stated in open court ~2 
No one has made any threats to me or anyone close to me, or placed any pressure of any kind on me 
in order to make me plead guilty. 
I understand that if I violate any of my probation terms, I could be sentenced to the maximum 
custody term possible under these charges as set forth under "Plea Agreemenr', Item D. 

If there are any dismissed charges, they may be considered in determining restitution and the 
appropriate sentence. 

Page 1 of2 
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-fil 5. As part of this plea, I (circle one) do I ~alve any right to appeal that I may have. 
--m=~-....--6. Factual Basis: I agree that I did the things that are stated in the charges that I am admitting. 

1. 

2. 

0 
4. 

5. 

D. PLEA AGREEMENT: 

Defendant in Pro Per: I will plead guilty to the complaint as charged. 
tl 

Per agreement with the District Attorney, I will plead guilty to the following charges: ')...3163,) Gu e,t I 
I"'(.~ kl.cl) l 

Defendant represented by an Attorney: The terms of the disposition are: 3 r,yi. Svw ,, fyob 

The maximum possible custody commitment for the admitted charges may be; 1 year, 6 months, S.lj:f !.!, ~ 
or 90 days, depending on the charge. These are per count. 

M~9jty pleas are conditional on receiving the following considerations as to sentence: 

~) / Probation will be granted. The terms are in the Sentencing Memorandum Form which is incorporated into 
(.__'.'./ this Plea Form. 

b) Probation will be denied. The terms are in the Sentencing Memorandum Form which is incorporated into 
this Plea Form. 

E. SIGNATURES: 

Y Defendant: I have read and understand this entire document. I waive and giv 
'\;ccept this Plea Agreement. An Attorney acting as a Judge Pro Tern or a Co 

If- 1-ll .Se-ofr B<Jw!e-v-
Date Print Name 

ign Name 

up all f the rights that I have Initialed. I 
issi ner may act as a Judge in this case. 

ame 

Defense Attorney: I am the attorney for the defendant. I am satisfied that (1) the defendant understands his/her 
constitutional rights and understand that a guilty plea would be a waiver of these rights; (2) the defendant has had an 
adequate opportunity to discuss his/her case with me, including any defenses he/she may have to the charges; and (3) the 
defendant understands the consequences of his/her guilty plea. I join in the decision of the defendant to enter a guilty plea. 

11(~ /,.J 
Date 

Date 

Teh!-1 [Revised 02/07112) (Pink) 
CROOS 

Print Name Sign Name 
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• 
I ' CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CML CODE § 1189 

State of California } 

County of 'ifvers;c/e. 
before me, :::SOcQ1 ie..\\ne ble(rcl;t;, · rJ(Jbty fG.Jhtl.. 

Here Insert Name and Title ol tile Officer 
on Ll-ol-1 g 

Dale 

personally appeared __ 5""/l'-o..,__,+'--'--l~_-'-/l.-'-'r;-'".f-L-/1-<>~.::-::!~.,,::;{0c.,,, .~,,,-,,.,_,,,(""-"3o,__,0"""-_,_/""'"e_r"------

Place Notary Seal Above 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory 
evidence to be the person()9'.. whose name~a-"' 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged 
to me that he/she/they executed the same in 
~~ authorized capacity~), and that by 
~/~ir signatur¢J_ on the instrument the 

personfii( or the entity upon behalf of which the 
person(i' acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the 
laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

Signature: 7,c_,-;:;:;~..:;;-~~~~~~~&,== 
DPTIONAL~-l--,,L-i.'-~~~~~~-

Though the Information below is not required by Jaw, It may prove valuable to persons relying on the doaumenl 
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. 

Description of Attached Document 
TitleorTypeofDocument:f"fe'/ot"' t!J.,,r/- ofJl2/~t'llk,; Af~~ fk k*"? 
Document Date: /I -0/- I 3 Number of Pages: __ ,_ __ _ 

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:--------------------------­
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) 

/ 
Signer's Nameyfi /iifJhllv i&:JLJ JeY"" 
D Corporate Officer - Title(s): I 
n Individual R!GHT THUMBPRINT 

OF SIGNER 
D Partner - D Limited 0 General Top of thumb her~ 

D Attorney in Fact 

LJ Trustee 

D 

D Othe•r:r:__.-=------

Signer Is Re:g;.nting: 

~5f l 

:. .- . ·~ 

Signer's Name: ________ -,..._ __ 

D Corporate Officer - Title{s): __ _,,,.:_ __ _ 

D Individual 

D Partner - D Limited D G 

D Attorney in Fact 

D Trustee 

D Guardian or C seNator 

D Other:_~-------

© 2010 NaHonal Notary Asooclallon • NaUonalNotary.org • 1·800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) ltom#5907 
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4 
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6 

7 

8 

9 

XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California 
ALEXANDRA M. ALY AREZ 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
MICHAEL J. YUN 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 292587 

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 738-9453 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 

Attorneys for Complainant 
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12 

BEFORE THE 
RESPIRATORY CARE BOARD 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

13 In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

14 SCOTT ANTHONY BOWLER, R.C.P. 
1341 Lythrum Court 

15 Beaumont, CA 92223 

16 Respiratory Care Practitioner License 
No.25963 

Case No. 7002016000282 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520] 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Respondent. 
. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

21 1. On or about April 19, 2017, complainant Stephanie N\J'l1ez, in her official capacity as 

22 the Executive Officer of the Respiratory Care Board of California, filed Accusation No. 700-

23 2016-000282 against Scott Anthony Bowler, R.C.P. (respondent) before the Respiratory Board of 

24 California, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of Califontla. 

25 2. On or about February 9, 2007, the Respiratory Care Board (Board) issued Respiratory 

26 Care Practitioner License No. 25963 to respondent. The Respiratory Care Practitioner License 

27 111 

28 /// 

1 
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1 expired on September 30, 2015, and has not been renewed. (Exhibit 1: Respondent's Certificate 

2 of Licensure.)1 

3 3. On or about April 19, 2017, an employee of the complainant agency, served by 

4 Certified Mail a copy of the Accusation No. 7002016000282, Statement to Respondent, Notice of 

5 Defense, Reqnest for Discovery, and Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507,7 

6 to respondent's address ofrecord with the Board, which was and is 1341 Lythrum Court, 

7 Beaumont, CA 92223. A copy of the Accusation, the related documents, and Declaration of 

8 Service are attached as Exhibit 2, and are.incorporated herein by reference. 

9 4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter oflaw under the provisions of 

10 Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c). 

11 5. On or about May 10, 2017, the aforementioned documents sent to respondent via 

12 regulm· mail were returned by the U.S. Postal Service m_arked "Return to Sender," "Unclaimed," 

13 and "Unable to Forward." A copy of the envelope returned by the post office is attached as 

14 Exhibit 3, and is incorporated herein by reference. On or about May 15, 2017, the 

15 aforementioned documents sentto respondent via certified mail were returned by the U.S. Postal 

16 Service marked "Return to Sender," "Unclaimed," and "Unable to Forwm·d." Copies of the 

17 envelopes returned by the post office are attached as Exhibit 3, and are incorporated herein by 

18 reference. 

19 6. Business and Professions Code section 3754.8 states: 

20 "The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a license, practice 

21 privilege, or other authority to practice respiratory care by operation of Jaw or by 

22 order or decision of the board or a court of law, the placement of a license on a retired 

23 status, or the voluntary surrender of the license by a licensee shall not deprive the 

24 board of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or 

25 II I 

26 

27 

28 

1 The exhibits referred to herein, which are true and correct copies of the originals, are 
contained in the separate accompanying "Default Decision Evidence Packet" and will be 
identified by the specific exhibit numbers. 
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I disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee, or to render a decision to suspend or 

2 revoke the license." 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

7. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

" 

"( c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the 

respondent files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial 

of all pa1ts of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of 

defense shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in 

its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing." 

8. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense withiu 15 days after service upon him 

of a true aud correct copy of the Accusation, and has therefore waived his right to a hearing on 

the merits of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 7002016000282. (Exhibit 

4: Declaration of Deputy Attorney General Michael Yun re: Notice of Defense and Receipt of 

Board Certified Documents from Respiratory Care Board.) 

9. On or about May 8, 2017, Deputy Attorney General Michael J. Yun mailed a courtesy 

notice of default to respondent informing hiu1 that he had failed to submit a Notice of Defense, 

and if it was not received, a Default would be filed against him. Respondent did not send a 

Notice of Defense to Deputy Attorney General Michael J. Yun. (Exhibit 5: Comtesy Notice of 

Default from Deputy Attorney General Michael l Yun.) 

10. California Goveri1ment Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

"(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the 

hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions 

or upon otl1er evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to 

respondent." 

11. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board :finds 

respondent is in default. The Board will take action wi.thout fmther hearing and, based on 

respondent's express admissions by way of default and the evidence before it, contained in 

3 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Exhibit I through Exhibit 11, finds that the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 

7002016000282, and each of them, separately and severally, are true and correct. 

12. Section 3710 of the Code states: "The Respiratory Care Board of California, 

hereafter refen·ed to as the board, shall enforce and administer this chapter." (Chapter 8.3, the 

Respiratory Care Practice Act.]. 

13. Section 3718 of the Code states: "The board shall issue, deny, suspend, and revoke 

licenses to practice respiratory care as provided in this chapter." 

14. Section 3750 of the Code states, in pe1tinent part: 

"The board may order the denial, suspension, or revocation of, or the 

imposition of probationary conditions upon, a license issued under this chapter, for 

any of the following causes: 

" 

"(d) Conviction of a crime that substantially relates to the qualifications, 

functions, or duties of a respiratory care practitioner. The record of conviction or a 

ce1tified copy thereof shall be conclusive evidence of the conviction. 

" 

"(g) Conviction ofa violation of this chapter or ofDivision 2 (commencing 

18 with Section 500), or violating, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or 

19 assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate this chapter or 

20 Division 2 (co1111nenoing with Section 500). 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

" " 

15. Section 3750.5 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

"In addition to any other grounds specified in this chapter, the board may deny, 

suspend, place on probation, or revoke the license of any applicant or licenseholder 

who has done any of the following: 

" 

"(b) Used any controlled substance as defined in Division 10 (co111111encing 

with Section 11000) of the Health and Safety Code, or any dangerous dmg as defined 

4 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

in Article 2 (commencing with Section 4015) of Chapter 9 of this code, or alcoholic 

beverages, to an extent or in a manner dangerous or injurious to himself or herself, or 

to others, or that impaired his or her ability to conduct with safety the practice 

authorized hy his or her license. 

" 

"( d) Been convicted of a criminal offense involving the consumption or self­

administration of any of the substances described in subdivisions (a) and (b), or the 

possession of, or falsification of a record pertaining to, the substances described in 

subdivision (a), in which event the record of the conviction is conclusive evidence 

thereof. 

" ,, 

12 16. Section 3752 of the Code states: 

13 "A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea ofnolo contendere 

14 made to a charge of any offense which substantially relates to the qualifications, 

15 fonctions, or duties of a respiratory care practitioner is deemed to be a conviction 

16 within the meaning of this article. The board shall order the license suspended or 

17 revoked, or may decline to issue a license, when the time for appeal has elapsed, or 

18 the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting 

19 probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, hTespective of a subsequent 

20 order under Section 1203 .4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw his or 

21 her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of 

22 guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information, or indictment." 

23 17. Section 3754.8 of the Code states: 

24 "The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension 9f a license, practice· 

25 privilege, or other authority to practice respiratory care by operation oflaw or by 

26 order or decision of the board or a court of law, the placement of a license on a retired 

27 status, or the voluntary surrender of the license by a licensee shall not deprive the 

28 board of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any hwestigation of, or action or 

5 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 I II 

disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee, or to render a decision to suspend or 

revoke the license." 

18. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1399.370, states, in pertinent part: 

"For the purposes of denial, suspension, or revocation of a license, a crime or 

act shall be considered to be substantially related to the qualifications, :functions or 

duties of a respiratory care practitioner, if it evidences present or potential unfitness 

of a licensee to perform the :functions authorized by his or her license or in a manner 

inconsistent with the public health, safety, or welfare. Such crimes or acts include but 

are not limited to those involving the following: 

"(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or 

abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of the Business 

and Professions Code. 

" 

"(c) Commission of an act or conviction of a crime involving driving under the 

influence 01· reckless driving while under the influence. 

" 

"(h) Failure to comply with a comt order. 

19. Section 3753.5, subdivision (a) of the Code states: 

"In any order issued in resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the board, 

the board or the administrative law judge may direct any practitioner or applicant 

found to have .committed a violation or violations of law or any term and condition of 

board probation to pay to the board a sum not to exceed the costs of the investigation 

and prosecution of the case. A certified copy of the actual costs, or a good faith 

estimate of costs where actual costs are not available, signed by the official custodian 

of the record or his or her designated representative shall be prima facie evidence of 

the actual costs of the investigation and prosecution of the case." 

6 
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I 20. Section 3753.7 of the Code states: 

2 "For purposes of the Respiratory Care Practice Act, costs of prosecution shall 

3 include attorney general or other prosecuting attorney fees, expert witness fees, and 

4 other administrative, filing, and service fees." 

5 21. Section 3753.l of the Code states: 

6 "(a) An administrative disciplinmy decision imposing terms of probation may 

7 include, ainong other things, a requirement that the licensee-probationer pay the 

8 monetary costs associated with monitoring the probation." 

9 22. Respondent has subjected his Respiratory Cm·e Practitioner License No. 25963 to 

10 disciplinmy action under section 3750, as defmed by sections 3750, subdivision (d); 3750.5, 

11 subdivision (d), 3752, of the Code and section 1399.370, subdivisions (a) and (c), of title 16 of 

12 the California Code of Regulations, in that he was convicted of crimes substantially related to the 

13 qualifications, fonctions or duties of a respiratory care practitioner, as more particularly described 

14 hereinafter (Exhibit 6): 

15 23. On or about October 29, 2015, at approximately 10:45 PM, California Highway 

16 Patrol (CHP) Sergeant R.R. (Sgt. R.R.) was in CHP lmiform riding his CHP motorcycle 

17 eastbound SR-91 at the SR-241 in the Express Lanes. Sgt. R.R.'s attention was drawn to 

18 respondent's car as Sgt. R.R. observed it weaving erratically from side to side at 70 MPH, 

19 directly in front of his motorcycle, in the # 1 Express Lane. 

20 24. Sgt. R.R. then observed respondent's car drift approximately three (3) feet into the 

21 center median area and drift back to within the #1 lm1e. Respondent's car suddenly accelerated to 

22 a high speed and Sgt. R.R. matched respondent's car's speed at 90 MPH. 

23 25. Sgt. R.R. initiated an enforcement stop by activating his red lights as he and 

24 respondent approached the termination point of the Express Lanes. Respondent's cm· slowed to 

25 40 MPH but failed to yield. Respondent's car moved to the right Jane as they approached Green 

26 River Road, but continued past the off rmnp. Sgt. R.R. notified the inland dispatch as 

27 respondent's car continued at 40 MPH past SR-71 and exited at Serfas Club Dr. and entered the 

28 AM-PM parking lot. 
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l 26. After respondent's car finally stopped, Sgt. R.R. dismounted his motorcycle and 

2 contacted respondent. Upon request from Sgt. R.R., respondent provided his driver's license. 

3 Sgt. R.R. noticed respondent's eyes had red, bloodshot, and watery appearance. Sgt. R.R. also 

4 noticed that respondent's speech was slnn·ed and that there was an odor of an alcoholic beverage 

5 coming from within respondent's car. Sgt. R.R. also smelled the odor of an alcoholic beverage 

6 on respondent's breath. When Sgt. R.R. asked respondent to exit his car and as he came out, Sgt. 

7 R.R. noticed that respondent's movements were slow. 

8 27. CHP Officer M.R. received a call from CHP Dispatch that Sgt. R.R. made a stop on a 

9 vehicle with a possible impaired driver. Officer M.R. arrived on scene at approximately 11 :00 

Io PM and met up with Sgt. R.R. Sgt. R.R. informed Officer M.R. of his observations and handed 

11 him respondent's California driver license. 

12 28. When Officer M.R. asked respondent where he was coming from, he stated he was 

13 coming from a work function. Respondent stated he had approximately four ( 4) beers. Officer 

14 M.R. escorted respondent to the right side of his patrol vehicle. Officer M.R. noticed 

15 respondent's eyes were red and watery. He asked respondent a series of pre-Field Sobriety Test 

16 (pre-FST) questions. 

17 29. Respondent stated that he was driving the car, that he had four ( 4) bottles of beer, that 

18 he started drinking around 5:00 PM and stopped drinking around 8:00 PM, and that he felt the 

19 effects of the drinks "a little". 

20 30. Respondent slurred his words as he spoke to Officer M.R. Officer M.R. described 

21 respondent's speech as "low and thick." 

22 31. Officer M.R. directed respondent in a series of pre-explained and pre-demonstrated 

23 Field Sobriety Tests (FSTs) on a dry :flat asphalt parking lot. The area was lit by overhead lights, 

24 Otlicer M.R.'s patrol car lights, and his flashlight. 

25 32. During the One Leg Stand, respondent stun1bled back several steps in order to avoid 

26 falling. Throughout this test, respondent had his right arm parallel to the ground, and his left arm 

27 approximately six (6) inches away from his body. 

28 II I 
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I 33. During the Walk and Turn test, respondent missed heel to toe on steps 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 

2 and 8 by more than 3 inches each time. 

3 34. Based on Sgt. R.R.' s observations ofrespondent' s driving, respondent's objective 

4 symptoms of intoxication, his admission to consuming alcoholic beverages prior to driving, 

5 Officer M.R. 'straining and experience, and respondent's poor performance on the FSTs, Officer 

6 M.R. formed the opinion that he was driving while under the influence of an alcoholic beverage. 

7 35. Officer M.R. arrested respondent for driving under the influence of alcohol in 

8 violation of California Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivision (a) [Driving Under the Influence 

9 of Alcohol]. 

1 o 36. After Officer M.R. advised respondent of Implied Consent, respondent chose to take 

11 a breath test. Respondent was transported to the Riverside CI-IP area office for the test. 

12 3 7. Respondent provided two (2) samples into the breath machine. The Blood Alcohol 

13 Content (BAC) for the two (2) breath samples were 0.15 % and 0.15 %. 

14 38. On or about December 22, 2015, in the Superior Court of California, County of 

15 Riverside,in the case entitled The People of the State of California v. Scott Anthony Bowler, 

16 Superior Court Case No. RIM1518411, the Riverside County DistrictAttorney's Office charged 

17 respondent with, in Count 1, a misdemeanor violation of Vehicle Code section (VC) 23152, 

18 subdivision (a) [Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol], and in Count 2, a misdemeanor 

19 violation ofVC 23152, subdivision (b) [Driving with Blood Alcohol .08% or More]. As to 

20 Counts l and 2, it was further alleged that respondent was convicted of a misdemeanor violation 

21 of California Vehicle Code section 23103.5, subdivision (a) [Wet and Reckless Driving] on 

22 August 15, 2013. (Exhibit 7: Misdemeanor Complaint and Conviction Documents in Case No. 

23 RIM151841 l.) 

24 39. On or about January 31, 2017, in the Superior Comt of California, Comity of 

25 Riverside, in the case entitled The People oflhe State of California v. Scott Anthony Bowler, 

26 Superior Court Case No. RIMI 5 J 8411, respondentpled Guilty to Count 2, and admitted the 

27 allegation of his prior Wet Reckless conviction, and was convicted of Com1t 2, violating VC 

28 23152, subdivision (b ). Respondent was sentenced to two (2) years summary probation, forty-
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I five (45) days in county jail to be served in the Work Release Program in lieu of jail, completion 

2 of Riverside County Drinking Driver Program, and fine and fees. (Exhibit 7: Misdemeanor 

3 Complaint and Conviction Documents in Case No. RIM151841 l.) 

4 40. Respondent has further subjected his Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 

5 25963 to disciplinary action under section 3750.5, as defined by 3750.5, subdivision (b), of the 

6 Code, in that he used alcoholic beverages to an extent or in a manner dangerous or injurious to 

7 himself or others, as more particularly described in paragraphs 23 through 3 9, above, which are 

8 hereby incorporated by reference and realleged as if fully set forth herein. 

9 41. Respondent has further subjected his Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 

10 25963 to disciplinary action under section as defined by sections 3750, subdivision (d), of the 

11 Code, and section 1399.370, subdivision (h), of title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, in 

12 that he has failed to comply with his 2013 court ordered criminal probation condition as more 

13 particularly described below: 

14 42. On or about November 4, 2013, in the Superior Com'! of California, County of 

15 Riverside, in the case entitled The People of the State of California v. Scott Anthony Bowler, 

16 Superior Court Case No. SWMl305813, respondent was convicted of a violation of Vehicle Code 

17 section23103.5 [Wet and Reckless Driving] upon his Guilty plea. (Exhibit 8: Misdemeanor 

18 Complaint and Conviction Documents in Case No. SWM1305813.) 

19 43. On or about November 4, 2013, in the Superior Court of California, Comity of 

20 Riverside, in the case entitled The People of the State of California v. Scott Anthony Bowler, 

21 Superior Court Case No. SWMl305813, respondent was sentenced to 2 days in county jail, fines 

22 and fees and 36 months smnmary probation. One of the terms and conditions of respondent's 

23 criminal probation ordered by the Superior Court was "not [to] drive with any measurable amount 

24 of alcohol or drugs in [his] blood, or within 6 hours of consuming any alcohol or dmgs." (Exhibit 

25 8: Misdemeanor Complaint and Conviction Documents in Case No. SWM1305813.) 

26 44. Respondent has further subjected his Respiratory Cam Practitioner License No. 

27 25963 to disciplinary action under section 3750, as defined by 3750, subdivision (g), of the Code, 

28 and section 1399.3 70, subdivision (a), of title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, in that he 
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1 has violated a provision or provisions of the Respiratory Cal'e Practice Act, as more particularly 

2 alleged in paragraphs 23 through 43, above, which are hereby incorporated by reference and 

3 realleged as if fully set forth herein. 

4 45. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on respondent, 

5 complainant alleges that on or about August 15, 2013, respondent was arrested by the CHP in 

6 Riverside County for violation of Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivision (a) [Driving Under the 

7 Influence of Alcohol]. (Exhibit 9: California Highway Patrol Arrest-Investigation Report of 

8 August 15, 2013.) 

9 46. On or about November 4, 2013, in the Superior Cowt of California, County of 

JO Riverside, in the case entitled The People of the State of California v. Scott Anthony Bowler, 

11 Superior Court Case No. SWM1305813, respondent was convicted ofa violation ofVehicle Code 

12 section 23103.5 [Wet and Reckless Driving] upon his Guilty plea. (Exhibit 8: Misdemeanor 

13 Complaint and Conviction Documents in Case No. SWM1305813.) 

14 47. On or about November 4, 2013, in the Superior Court of California, County of 

15 Riverside, in the case entitled The People of the State of California v. Scott Anthony Bowler, 

16 Superior Court Case No. SWM1305813, respondent was sentenced to 2 days in county jail, fines 

17 and fees and 36 months summary probation. One of the terms and conditions of respondent's 

18 criminal probation ordered by the Superior Cou1t was "not [to] drive with any measurable amount 

19 of alcohol or drugs in [his] blood, or within 6 hours of consuming any alcohol or drugs." (Exhibit 

20 8: Misdemeanor Complaint and Conviction Docun1ents in Case No. SWM1305813.) 

21 48. On or about December 31, 2013, the Board issued a Citation and Fine No. C-13-0064 

22 in the amount of $250.00 against respondent's Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 25963. 

23 (Exhibit 10: Respiratory Care Board's Citation and Fine C-13-0064.) 

24 49. The Board finds that, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 3753.5, the 

25 costs of investigation and enforcement of the case prayed for in the Accusation are in total 

26 $4,357.50, based on the Certification of Costs jointly contained in Exhibit 11. (Exhibit 11: 

27 Declaration of Costs of Executive Officer, Stephanie Nw1ez and Declaration of Costs of Deputy 

28 Attorney General Michael J. Yun.) 
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DETERMINATION OF ISSQES 

2 1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, respondent Scott Anthony Bowler, R.C.P. · 

3 has subjected his Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 25963 to discipline. 

4 2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

5 3. Pursuant to its authority under California Government Code section 11520, and based 

6 on the evidence before it, the Board hereby finds that the charges and allegations 

7 contained in Accusation No. 7002016000282, and the Findings of Fact contained in 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

4. 

paragraphs 1through49, above, and each of them, separately and severally, are true 

and correct. 

Pursuant to its authority tmder California Government Code section 11520, and by 

reason of the Findings of Fact contained in paragraphs 1 through 49, above, and 

Determination ofissues I, 2, and 3, above, the Board hereby finds that respondent 

Scott Anthony Bowler, R.C.P., has subjected his Respiratory Care Practitioner 

License No. 25963 to disciplinary action in that: 

(a) Respondent has been convicted of crimes substantially related to the 

qualifications, functions, or duties of a respiratory care practitioner, in violation 

of Business and Professions Code sections 3750, subdivision (d), 3750.5, 

subdivision (d), and 3752 of the Code, and section 1399370, subdivision (c), of 

title 16 of the California Code of Regulations; 

(b) Respondent has used alcoholic beverages to an extent or in a manner dangerous 

or injurious to himself or others, in violation of Business and Professions Code 

section 3750.5, snbdivision (b); 

( c) Respondent has failed to comply with his court ordered criminal probation, in 

violation of Business and Professions Code section 3750, subdivision (d), of the 

Code, and section 1399.370, subdivision (h), of title 16 of the California Code 

of Regulations. 

( d) Respondent has violated or attempted to violate a provision or provisions of the 

Respiratory Care Practice Act, in violation of Business and Professions Code 
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1 section 3750, subdivision (g) of the Code, and section 1399.370, subdivision 

2 (a), of title 16 of the California Code of Regulations. 

3 ORDER 

4 IT IS SO ORDERED that Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 25963, heretofore 

5 issued to respondent Scott Anthony Bowler, R.C.P., is revoked. 

6 If respondent ever files an application for relicensure in the State of California, the Board 

7 shall treat it as a petition for reinstatement of a revoked license. Respondent must comply with 

8 all laws, regulations and procedures for reinstatement of a revoked license at the time that the 

9 application for relicensure or petition for reinstatement is filed. 

1 o Respondent is ordered to reimburse the Respiratory Care Board the amount of $4,357.50 

11 for its investigative and enforcement costs. The filing of bankruptcy by respondent shall not 

12 relieve respondent of her responsibility to reimburse the Board for its costs. Respondent's 

13 Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 25963 may not be renewed or reinstated unless all 

14 costs ordered under Business and Professions Code section 3753.5 have been paid. 

15 Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), respondent may serve a 

16 written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

17 seven (7) days after service of the Decision on respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

18 vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

19 This Decision shall become effective on September 20. 2017. 

20 It is so ORDERED Augµst 21, 2017. 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Original signed by: 
ALAN ROTH, MS, MBA, RRT-NPS, FAARC 
PRESIDENT, RESPIRATORY CARE BOARD 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
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